In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

-
<
&)
o
0
'._
<
w0

I

19/05/2018 #197
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number ro I—g—ﬁ—’—_g—rgr()_,j’?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Vehicle Trading Group Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

full forename(s) Jason

Surmame Bell

Administrator’s address

Building name/number I 4 Hardman Square

Street | Spinningfields

Post town | Manchester

County/Region

Postcode IM 3 [ |3 E B| |

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Eddie © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Williams another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number I Colmore Bu||d|ng @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’ Colmore Circus anather administratar.

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region l

Postcode | B |4 i 6 |A|T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator's progress report

s

Period of progress report

From date

o2 [ifi [2fofif7

To date

ol bl blolils

O{

7 §

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

e Bfs RBhIs

04417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

Jason Bell

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

[ Spinningfields

Past town

Manchester

M fafefs] [

County/Region

Posteade

| Country

IDX

[ Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

Our ref: JMB/ZLC/BLAJEZF/V20587013/ -
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thernton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors

18 May 2018

Dear Sirs

Vehicle Trading Group Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
No 8127 of 2017

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint administrator of the Company with Eddie Williams by the directors on
2 May 2017, | now report on the progress of the administration to 1 May 2018 and attach:

« Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 2 November 2017 to
1 May 2018 and also for the whole administration to date

« Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the period
2 November 2017 to 1 May 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

« Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

« Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the administrator (rule 18.9)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive {rule 18.34)

Please note that | am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and Eddie Williams is
authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insclvency appointment.

in accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.
Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 08395040.

Progress report

For a full understanding of events during the course of the administration this report should be read in
conjunction with the joint administrators’ statement of proposals dated 17 May 2017 and the
administrators’ first progress report dated 22 November 2017.

Chartered Accourtants. Grant Thorrton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742, grantthornton.co.uk
Regstered office: 30 Finshury Square, London EC2A 1AG. Alist of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thomlon

UK LLP 15 authorised and requlated by the Financial Canduct Autharity, Grant Thomtan UK LLF is a member firm of Grant Thorntan

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are net 2 worldwnde partnership, Services are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and s member firms are not agents of, and do not ebligate, one anather and are not fiable for ane another's acts or amissions.

A list of personnel permeted by Grant Tharnlon to accept appointmenls as insatvency practilioners and of heir respective autharising

badies may be nspected at lhe abave address Please see granithamton.co.uk for further details.



3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

39

3.10

3.1

342

Asset Realisations

Shares in subsidiaries, intercompany debts, cash at bank and motor vehicles

The major assets of the Company, comprising its interest in the subsidiary trading companies and the
loan amounts due therefrom were realised through the transaction concluded immediately following the
administration appointment as previously detailed.

The sole motor vehicle and the funds held in the pre-appointment bank accounts were also realised in
the weeks following the appeintment.

Freehold property / rent

The Company owned a freehold property at Manderville Road, Oadby which was not used in the
ordinary course of business and was rented to a third party.

Having taken advice from my property agent, Colliers International (Colliers), we have completed the
sale of this property to the tenant in-situ. Proceeds of £105,000 and pre-sale rents of £6,445 have been
received in full in the period.

Book debts

As detailed in our report of 22 November 2017, the Company records indicated outstanding book debts
of c£5.9 miilion, albeit the majority had been fully provided against due to the directors' view that the
amounts were uncoilectable.

We have continued to investigate and pursue a number of the remaining debts due to the Company.

The principal collectable debt is secured by a second ranking fixed charge over residential properties in
Rotherham owned by the debtor. Following extensive efforts with the first charge holder, the debtor and
the property developer we have recently appointed Nigel Nattress and Jonathan Cookson of Colliers as
Joint Receivers over the residential properties in order to recover some of the debt due.

The Receivers are currently assessing the most appropriate disposal strategy for these properties.
Subject to the amounts realised, the costs of realisations and the finalisation of the amounts due to a
prior ranking charge holder to the property, we would expect to recover significant sums from this debt
for the benefit of the creditors of the administration.

We continue to explore recoveries from two further debtors where we expect to recover lesser sums.

As previously detalled, former directors have provided persenal guarantess in respect of certain debis
and we will consider the most appropriate strategy in respect of these guarantees once any shortfall in
recoveries from the principal debts have crystallised.

Outcome for creditors

Secured and preferential creditors
As previously detaited:

. RateSetter Money Market Limited (RMML) has a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the
Company for a secured debt of £1,500,000. To date RMML has received a distribution of
£600,000, with na amounts paid since my progress report of 22 Navember 2017,

. The Company had no employees at the time of our appointment. As such, we are not aware of
any preferential creditors and we have received no such claims.



3.13

3.14

3.15
3.16

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Prescribed part - unsecured creditors

in accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from the
floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The prescribed
part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of
net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

As distributions will be made to RMML in accordance with its floating charge, a prescribed part dividend
will be payable to unsecured creditors. Based on the net realisations to date (before accrued costs), we
calculate the prescribed part is currently ¢£156,000, which will increase following the second instalment
of £600,000 due from the purchaser of the trading businesses and other asset realisations.

The director’s statement of affairs detailed 32 unsecured creditors totalling £10.3 miilion.

A claim form is attached. Should you wish to make a claim, and you have not already done so, please
complete and return the form to this office in order for your claim to rank in the administration.

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

As noted above, as the Company has insufficient property to enable any distribution to unsecured
creditors, other than virtue of s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval of the basis of our fees will be
sought from the secured creditor.

I have not yet sought to agree the post appointment remuneration with the secured creditor but expect to
seek a resolution that the fees are drawn on a time cost basis. You will note from the SIP 9 table
attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are £166,109 and from the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A that no fees have been drawn to date.

Time costs of £43,069 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in
Appendix B. In addition we have incurred expenses of £1,195 in respect of travel costs, bonding and
Land Registry searches, as indicated in Appendix B.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

hitps:/iwww.r3. org.ukimedia/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators fees April 2
017 .pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request free of charge. Time is charged
in 6 minute units.

Time costs incurred in the period relate to the following matters:

. Pursuing the Company's outstanding bock debts, including the meetings, dialogue and other
actions leading to the appointment of Receivers to the Rotherham properties

. Collecting rent from the Oadby property tenant, negotiating and completing the sale of the property
. Considering the recoverability and pursuing other book debts

. Investigations into the Company, its transactions with connected entities and the conduct of former
directors

. Statutory reporting to creditors and complying with statutory duties

. Reporting to and correspondence with the fixed and floating charge holder and correspondence
with actual or suspected unsecured creditors

Pre-administration costs

A full breakdown of the work undertaken prior to the administration was included in our statement of
proposals, which included: negotiating the transaction that occurred on 2 May 2017, assisting with the
group restructure, creditor liaison, reviewing complex legal docurmentation and tax reviews, as well as
complying with statutory duties.



5.2

5.3

5.4

55

5.6

6.2

6.3

6.4

The basis of the joint administrators’ pre-administration remuneration has been fixed by reference to
time costs. As the Company has insufficient property to enable any distribution to unsecured creditors,
other than virtue of 5178A of the Insolvency Act 1988, approval to draw pre-appeintment time costs was
sought from the secured creditor, which has been approved.

The time costs incurred prior to the appointment in respect of the administration are £113,391. This time
can be analysed as follows:

Partner 10,890
Directr 30,785
Tax Direclor/Associate Director 33,518
Associale Direclor 33,540
Assislant Manager 4,658
Total Time Cost 113,491
Total Hours 243
Average Rale 466

To date, we have drawn remuneration of £63,391 in respect of pre-appointment time costs and a further
£50,000 remains unpaid. In addition to the above costs, £300 of pre-administration disbursements were
also incurred, but have not yet been paid:

The Company's solicitors, Shoosmiths LLP, was engaged to provide legal services prior to the
appointment in order to assist with the structure of the transaction, preparation of necessary
documentation and general legal advice.

The costs incurred by Shoosmiths LLP prior to the appointment of joint administrators were £68,000. A
resolution to pay these costs was sought from the secured creditor and an agreement was reached with
all parties to pay Shoosmiths’ costs totalling £55,050 plus VAT in full and final settlement of the costs
incurred.

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

In the period from 2 November 2017 to 1 May 2018 we engaged the following professionals to assist the
administration:

. Shakespeare Martineau LLP (SMLLP) — Solicitors instructed to provide legal advice in respect of
book debts, directors’ personal guarantees and to assist with the sale of the Oadby property

. Coliiers — Property agents instructed to value and assist with the sale of the Oadby property and
the debtor owning the Rotherham properties

. Luis and Bell Surveyors Limited (LBSL) ~ EPC in respect of Qadby property
. JLT Specialty Limited (JLT) — brokers assisting with the insurance of the Company’s assets

As detailed at Appendix B, professional costs incurred in the period with SMLLP, Caolliers and LBSL
totalled c£8,000 with a further £900 incurred with JLT in respect of insurance.

In addition to these direct costs of the administration we have, as detziled at paragraph 3.8 recently
appointed Receivers to properties owned by one of the materiat debtors of the Company.

The administration, as chargeholder, will approve the Receivers’ costs and certain legal and other costs
they incur in the course of realising the assets, Whilst the administration will receive the net proceeds,
further details of any costs approved will be included in our next report.



Extension of the administration

As previously advised, the secured creditor has approved an extension of the joint administrators' term
of office in accordance with paragraphs 76(2)(b) and 78 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for a
period of 12 months giving a revised date for the automatic termination of the administration of 1 May

2019.

Contact

Should you wish to discussion any matter in this report further, please do not hesitate 1o contact
Becky Axon on 0161 953 6900 or e-mail becky.l.axon@uk.gl.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Vehicle Trading Group Limited

Jason Bell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Vehicle Trading Group Limited are being managed by Jason Bell
and Eddie Williams, appointed as joint administrators on 2 May 2017.

Enc



Note:

Vehicle Trading Group Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 2 May 2017 to 1 May 2018

Receipts

Shares in Subsidiaries
Freehold Land & Property
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts
Inter-company debtors
Cash at Bank

Rent

Petty cash

Payments
Chargeholder
Pre-appoiniment fees
VAT irrecoverable
AgentsMNaluers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Rates

Insurance of Assets

Statement
of Affairs
£

2.00
Uncertain
8,788.00
Uncertain
1,199,988.00
198,522.00

(38,162,632.34)

Unsecured Creditors (including accruals) (10,256,783.00)

Preference Shareholders
Share Premium
Ordinary Shareholders

Capital contribution reserve

Revaluation reserve

Net Receipts/(Paymaents)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

{298.20)
(999,028.00)
(2,410.30)
(293,011.00)
(3.000,100.00)

Appendix A

From From
02/05/2017 021172017
to to
011142017 01/05/2018 Total
£ £ £
2.00 0.00 2.00
0.00 105,000.00 105,000.00
9,025.00 0.00 9,025.00
2,232.00 0.00 2,232.00
599,998.00 0.00 599,998.00
195,707.35 0.00 195,707.35
8,750.00 6,455 48 15,205.48
51.62 0.00 51.62
815,765.97 111,455.48 927,221.45
600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00
63,391.00 0.00 B53,301.00
24,439.84 1,823.37 26,263.21
0.00 3,221.85 3,221.85
58,788.00 5915.Q0 64 703.00
70.20 0.00 70.20
1,066.27 3,402.22 4.468.49
925 44 900.48 1,825.92
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
.00 .00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.0¢
748,680.75 15,262.92 763,943.67
67,085.22 96,192.56 163,277.78
67,085.22 96,182.56 163,277.78
67,085.22 96,192.56 163,277.78




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the administrators in the period

Joint administrators’ fees;
Pre-administration time costs
Post-administration time costs

Expenses

Professional fees:
Shoosmiths LLP
Shakespeare Martineau LLP
Colliers International

Luis and Bell Surveyors Limited

Insurance:

JLT Speciaity Limited

02/11/2017 to

900

8“

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 01/05/2018

113,391
166,109
1,185

55,050
9,653
2,897

325

1,826

Of which paid to
01/05/2018

63,391

55,050
9,653
2,897

325

1,826



Appendix C

[ SIP 9 information

Introduction

The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below. Tasks
are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £

up to
Partner 745
Director 595
Associate director 495
Manager 340
Assistant manager 300
Executive 200
Administrator 180
Suppor staff a0
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary,



28998 08801991

8I'50P ‘05'609°2

98B -00025's8

88162 100°29¥

FEYC  .05WEBL

Z0eLy 002001 S80S
0BT l0SSPYER  SYTSH

‘ogeEr'e 0628

5799

Jojensiujwpy

002

oeeryy o gves

‘0g'

oo.wrm.mm. 06°18

05'050' '§6°0)
00'GrZ°T -V
05'99¢€'s1 mh.hm

3
ELU el & |

-8

00'¥10'99 e ld
SZ'68E'S orol
00'516'SE ob'zs
00°2LE 0g
00°SZL'E seL
05'808'2 SL'9
STPOE'8L [shi 44
3 SIH
Jsbeuspyy

7 : (SuiL) I3ep 03 pajyiq 539) (€101

09°LEL'2¥ S7°96 19aL

Gujpesy

on'oov' L 002 UOEXR]

ISV

05°228'52 STFS 30 uoesijeay

SUO|SuUdd

00'689°} 05€ suopelsIsu]

poued snjely

40°9¥L'51 00'ee S103Ipa1)

Bujuueld pue

00°020'¢ 059 uopensjulIpy
3 *H

Jauped

9L0Z/SO/L0 : 0} £102/50/20 : poUad UoNOBSUEL

SISATYNY 1SOD FNWLL 6 diS - £102650ZA - pajwi] dnoss Buipel ) 2j21yap



e

2909t

wor
Q pﬁev

sl

Yi%
ajen
o Sy

05'sv0°L

0°299'01

977098

09hrel

ST

00°016'2

0529T4h

3

1Box

.00°B30'CY -orzTl

08T
o

o

%0y

SiH

Wmh...dmu.— AL

105°¢8 ‘08’

.00°¢E -0z
ogz8 o8
SLOSEL sl
sojeRIWPY

szeseal 9998

00'00¢ -00°}
"00'05L'9 082z
.000827 09
"§T'629'9 isvee
3 M
aAnN9x3

9Ty

00841

mh.vh.vd:

00'LIL'Y

ST

05°18L2

;,m

Jabeuey

Lx49

o¥’

S5l

0904

gz’

9

ay

3 : (owiL) @3ep 03 pajIq S33) |e0L

052820

00°58¥

00088'c
0S§°4ZL

go'see's

ooolLe'2

00°S8Y

3
Jauyey

1414

0o’k

008

QoL

00'9

o0k

arH

[E30L

10} pasd
pasnaIsuq

Buypwal

ssaujsng
49 e

o

1out) dith pue
320} 151388y
jo uopesyeIY
{Ayed payy pus
Gujseal gy 1aut)
30 S9[I|YaA
uwd Apedoid
Sjo8ey

10 uopes|esy

fasee
1030 (meRsy
10 uopes)|eRy
UG
eeeY
Jo uopReiesy

fI0)paud
Rpuselaid

SUOLSUaY

LYAPUE AV
|eBs
0P

uo spiodw pue
svonebpseau)

poyed siyery
XeL
uopesodio)
{Bupodas
yueq joul)
siopjoyabaeyd
{Bupsodas
Lamus pu)
Bujuueld pue
UORRRSURLPY

810250710 | 01 L10Z/}1/20 : poliad uonoesue. L
SISATYNY 1802 WIL 6 dIS - £L0L6S0TA - Panwi] dnou Bulper] aj31yan



Vehicle Trading Group Limited - In Administration
Time costs in the period 2 November 2017 to 1 May 2018

£
3 M373T5

TASKS
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS - - ™" ¢

Reports to creditors

Agreeing extension of administration and notifying creditors
File reviews

Bank account administration (treasury)

General administration

712 . 27,738.05

REALISATION'OF ASSETS ;i

Investigating recoverability of debtor balances

Liaising with agents, prior chargeholder and other stakeholders on principal debt
Initial steps towards appointing receiver to recover debt

Continued efforts to recover other debtor balances

Investigating guarantee positions and other connected entity transactions
Liaising with agents regarding owned property strategy

Progress sale of property and completing sale

Correspondence with Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Review of debtor position

Discussions with insurers

CREDITORS . £ 444 8.9 3,965.50

Meetings and cormrespondence with secured creditor
Other creditor / potential creditor correspondence

PR c. e as2| 1224 43,068.00

TIME COSTS .- " /000« |




D

Appendix D :

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors'

rights to request additional information from the administrator

Rule 18.9

M

2)

&)

{4)

(5}

8)

{7)

The following may make a written request to the office-hoider for further information about
remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the pemission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;
{b}  providing some of the information requested:
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b}  disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

() disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected 1o lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-halder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and & member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

{(a} the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or

(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

(1)

2

3)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

(a
(b)

<

the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The foflowing may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a
(b)

©

a secured creditor;
an unsecured creditor with either-

(iy the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor}, or

{iiy the permission of the count, or
in a members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

{ii) a member of the company with the permissicn of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rufe 18.3 or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report’}.

10



1

Ruie 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref. V20597013/JMB/ZLC/BLA/EZF/J/gen2002

Vehicle Trading Group Limited - in Administration

Date of administration 2 May 2017.

1

Name of creditor

(if a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence.,

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurmed

(if you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the dats it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. (Note: Thereis no
need to attach them now but the Joint
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion
as may the chair or convenor of any decision
procedure).

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Please note that it is Grant Tharnton UK LLP's policy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically. Please complete the
form below or, alternatively, supply the details via the Insolvency Act portal.

Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.
+ Bank details on letter headed paper signed by a director or other authorised person.
+ Invoice, which incorporates bank account details.
+ Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 months.
» Copy cheque - including bank details.
» Bank giro credit slip (Paying in slip) - including bank details.

Account Name

Bank Account Currency

Sort code

Account number

IBAN ({if appropriate)

Swift BIC (if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number (if appropriate}




